Request for Action

Town of Clarence | Office of Planning & Zoning Date: June 17, 2025
(716)741-8933 | 1 Town Place, Clarence, NY 14031 Received By P|anning & Zoning Office

Project Address: 9105 Sheridan Drive
SBL #: 71.13-2-3
cl.;;
W | Action Desired:
a Applicant requests a variance to allow for 13 multiple family housing units over the allowable
I&J residential density located at 9105 Sheridan Drive in the Commercial zone.
=
<
<
O | Reason:
- |
o | Town Code Reference: §229-126(D)(1)(b)
Q. | Note: This item was previously before the Zoning Board of Appeals and received approval for 12
< . ) previously gb O /Appe ; bp
multiple family housing units over the allowable residential density on April 8, 2025.
APPLICANT INFO
Name / Business: Edge Development, LLC. CORRESPONDENCE
E-Mail: Please indicate the preferred entity that shall
receive the appropriate correspondence and
e billing associated with this Request for Action.
Phone #: C\\/ Please select only one.
O “ A Applicant
% Address: o L_ Project Sponsor
: Town: State: Zip:
O
IS PROJECT SPONSOR INFO ¢ pifferent Than Applicant)
=z _ SIGNATURE
8 Name / Business: Sea HOpklnS Request for Action shall be filled out completely
in the spaces provided. The complete Request
E-Mail: for Action shall be submitted to the Office of
Planning and Zoning along with all necessary
6 plans, maps, and supporting documentation. By
Phone #: (\\' signing below | certify that | have the authority to
“ \d submit this Request for Action, and further certify
Add 0“ its contents to be true and correct.
ress:
Town: State: Zip: Signed: Signature On File~
;‘ Action: By: On: Fee: Paid:
5 Action: By: On: Fee: Paid:
g Action: By: On: Fee: Paid:
>
- Action: By: On: Fee: Paid:
3
|2 Action: By: on; Fee: Paid:

Action: By: On: Fee: Paid:
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Exhibit A

Summary of the area variances granted on April 8" and a description
of the requested area variance;




EXHIBIT A

I PROJECT HISTORY: ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS TWO (2) AREA
VARIANCES GRANTED ON APRIL 8, 2025:

The Applicant submitted a Request for Action and supporting documentation dated February 21,
2025 to the Zoning Board of Appeals (the “ZBA”) to request the granting of two (2) area variances
in connection with the Project. The first area variance sought relief from Section 229-126 D. (1)
(f.) to permit the construction of a three-story multiple-dwelling building. The second area
variance sought relief from Section 229-87 F. (1) to permit a project density of twenty-two (22)
total residential units on the Project Site.

The Applicant made an initial presentation on March 11, 2025 during a public hearing held by the
ZBA. The Project was tabled during the March 11™ hearing to allow the Applicant to provide
additional information in response to questions posed by members of the ZBA. The Applicant
provided an updated submission dated March 21% addressing the questions from the members of
the ZBA and appeared before the ZBA on April 8" during a continuation of the public hearing.
The ZBA adopted a resolution by a unanimous vote during its meeting on April 8" to grant the
requested area variances, allowing the Applicant to proceed with the Project as designed, including
22 residential units and a three-story multiple-family building.

IL. ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS DESCRIPTION OF ADDITIONAL AREA
VARIANCE REQUEST FOR ONE (1) ADDITIONAL EFFICIENCY DWELLING
UNIT:

The Applicant is requesting an area variance from the ZBA for relief from Section 229-126 D. (1)
(b.) of the Zoning Code which limits the density of a Project Site that does not have access to
sanitary sewers. A copy of Section 229-126 of the Zoning Code is attached as Exhibit “D” and
states as follows:

Residential Project Density:

Section 229-126 D. (1) (b) of the Zoning Code: Where feasible and appropriate,
multiple-family developments may be considered on properties without sanitary
sewer access. The maximum on-site waste treatment allowance determination shall
be consistent with the approvals of regulatory agencies and the Town Engineer,
including residential and projected commercial waste. The maximum number of
residential units that can be developed on properties without sewer access in a
multiple-family development shall be four units per acre with a maximum total
number of 16 units.

The Applicant is proposing twenty-three (23) total residential units on the Project Site as depicted
on the updated Concept Site Plan [Drawing C-100 — Dated 05/20/2025], prepared by Anthony
Pandolfe, P.E. of Carmina Wood Design (the “Site Plan™). A copy of the updated Site Plan is
attached as Exhibit “E”. The updated Site Plan shows one additional 600 sq. ft. dwelling unit on



the first floor of the mixed-use building. The updated Site Plan reflects an increase in the total
dwellings in the mixed-use building from ten (10) dwelling units to eleven (11). Accordingly, the
Project density increased from twenty-two (22) dwelling units to twenty-three (23) total dwelling
units on the Project Site.

The ZBA granted an area variance for the Project on April 8" for a total of twenty-two (22)
residential units on the Project Site. Therefore, the Applicant is seeking a variance for one (1)
additional residential unit to allow a total of twenty-three (23) residential dwelling units on the
Project Site.

It is important to note that a dwelling unit located on the first floor of a mixed-use building
complies with the requirements of Section 229-126 D. (5) (b) of the Zoning Code which states as
follows:

Section 229-126 D. (5) (b) of the Zoning Code: Mixed use designs within the
commercial component shall require a minimum of 75% of the first-floor square
footage to be dedicated to permitted commercial uses.

The one (1) additional 600 sq. ft. residential dwelling unit would be only 8.5% of the overall first
floor space in the mixed-use building. Approximately 6,400 sq. ft. or 91.4% of the first-floor space
would remain commercial, satisfying the conditions set forth in Section 229-126 D. (5) (b) of the
Zoning Code.

II. REASON FOR AREA VARIANCE REQUEST SEEKING ONE (1) ADDITIONAL
DWELLING UNIT:

In preparation of Development Plan review of the Project, the Applicant engaged David Sutton,
R.A. of Sutton Architecture (the “Project Architect™) to advance architectural plans for the mixed-
use building and townhome buildings to be located on the Project Site. During a recent project
meeting, the Project Architect highlighted the requirement to provide accessible dwelling units in
the mixed-use building in accordance with the U.S. Department of Housing and Urban
Development Fair Housing Act Design Manual." The relevant excerpt from the Fair Housing Act
Design Manual is attached as Exhibit “F”.

[n collaboration with the Project Architect, the Applicant evaluated multiple potential solutions for
compliance with the Fair Housing Act Design Manual. Adding a small 600 sq. ft. dwelling unit
on the first floor of the mixed-use building is the most viable option to maintain the architectural
integrity of the Project and to ensure the financial viability of the Project. The Site Plan depicts
the location of the proposed 600 sq. ft. studio apartment located on the southeast corner of the
mixed-use building. Including this studio apartment would reduce the overall commercial space
by 600 sq. ft., resulting in a total of approximately 6,400 sq. ft. of commercial space in the mixed-
use building.

' U.S. Department of Housing and Urban Development, Fair Housing Act Design Manual,
Revised April 1998, Page 7-11; Fair Housing Act Design Manual




[n addition to the proposed first floor dwelling unit, the Site Plan has been updated to include an
approximately 900 sq. ft. exterior patio located on the northeast corner of the mixed-use building
for use by a future hospitality tenant of the first-floor commercial space. The exterior patio space
enhances the vibrancy and pedestrian scale of the Project consistent with the objectives of the
Town of Clarence Comprehensive Plan and Vision Sheridan Corridor Economic Redevelopment
Plan prepared by Wendel in collaboration with the Clarence Industrial Development Agency. The
exterior patio space is depicted on updated renderings of the Project attached hereto as Exhibit
“G”. The updated renderings, prepared by David Sutton, R.A. of Sutton Architecture PLLC,
illustrate bistro-style dining tables with umbrellas suitable for a variety of potential first floor
commercial tenants.



Exhibit B

Justification for the requested area variances




I. NARRATIVE PROVIDING JUSTIFICATION FOR THE REQUESTED AREA
VARIANCES FOR THE MIXED-USE PROJECT:

NYS Town Law §267-b(3)(b) sets forth a statutorily mandated balancing test to be considered by
a zoning board of appeals in connection with its review of a request for area variances. The
statutorily mandated balancing test requires a zoning board of appeals to balance the benefits that
will be realized against the resulting detriments to the health, safety and welfare of the community.

The granting of the requested area variance will result in a benefit to the Applicant including the
ability of the Applicant to proceed with the proposed mixed-use project pursuant to the current
project layout including a small studio dwelling unit to be located on the first floor of the mixed-
use building as depicted on the Site Plan.

The granting of the requested area variances will not result in any detriment to the health, safety
and welfare of the community. The Project Site is located within the C Commercial zoning district
as depicted on Exhibit “H”, an excerpt of the Town of Clarence Zoning Map. All properties
abutting the Project Site are also zoned C Commercial.

In applying the statutorily mandated balancing test set forth above, NYS Town Law §267-b(3)(b)
requires a ZBA to consider five (5) criteria as described below:

1. Whether an undesirable change will be produced in the character of the neishborhood
or a detriment to nearby properties will be created by the granting of the area variance:

The granting of the requested area variance will not produce an undesirable change to the character
of the neighborhood or detriments to nearby properties. The scope and size of the Project would
remain unchanged as a result of the granting of the requested variance. The appearance and
architectural integrity of the Project will remain virtually identical. As proposed, the Project will
capture all of the same benefits to the Town of Clarence as outlined in the Town of Clarence
Comprehensive Plan.

The granting of the requested area variance will not result in any detriments to nearby properties.
All properties abutting the Project Site are zoned C Commercial with uses consisting of
commercial retail, commercial office and industrial uses. Furthermore, the Project size, impact,
and visual appearance will remain unchanged as a result of one (1) additional studio dwelling unit
on the first floor of the mixed-use building.

2. Whether the benefits sought by the applicant can be achieved by some method, feasible
for the applicant to pursue, other than an area variance;

The alternative methods to maintain compliance with the Fair Housing Act Design Manual that
have been evaluated are not desirable and will jeopardize the economic viability of the Project. A
summary of each alternatives that have been evaluated is outlined below:

A. Commercial Space located on Second Floor:




In the interest of preserving the overall quantity of commercial space included in the
Project, the Applicant would have the option to locate a dwelling unit on the first floor and
add 600 sq. ft. of commercial space on the second floor of the mixed-use building.
However, locating commercial space on the second floor of the mixed-use building would
negatively impact the marketability of the commercial space and create an undesirable
mixture of uses on the second floor of the mixed-use building. It would also be challenging
to lease 600 sq. ft. of commercial space on the second floor of the mixed-use building.

While this option would not require an area variance, the Applicant does not wish to
proceed on account of the reduction in value and marketability of the second-floor

commercial space.

B. Attaching a Dwelling Unit to the proposed Mixed-Use Building:

An alternative that was evaluated was attaching a small 600 sq. fi. efficiency apartment
outside of the existing envelope of the mixed-use building on the southeastern portion of
the building. An illustration of this option is attached as Exhibit “I”. While this option is
feasible, economically viable and would preserve the quantity of commercial space
included in the mixed-use building, it would be undesirable from an architectural and
aesthetic perspective. The mixed-use building is an attractive and symmetrical building.
The Applicant does not wish to compromise the architectural integrity of the mixed-use
building.

This option would also require an area variance for one (1) additional dwelling unit from
the ZBA. The Applicant does not wish to proceed with this option.

C. Elevator Installation:

The Applicant could proceed with including an elevator in the mixed-use building for the
purpose of complying with the Fair Housing Act Design Manual. However, the mixed-use
building was not designed to incorporate an elevator. An elevator would be a detriment to
the layout of the building and would jeopardize the architectural aesthetics. An elevator
would require additional common area space for purposes of accessibility, thereby reducing
the commercial space available on the first floor and reducing the overall layout of the
dwelling units on the first and second floor.

The installation of an elevator is not financially feasible. The cost associated solely with
installing an elevator is approximately $175,000. This does not factor in the additional
financial challenges of additional common area space and the reduction in overall net
rentable residential and commercial space in the mixed-use building.

The Applicant cannot proceed with this option on account of the financial detriment to the
Project.

D. Attach a Dwelling Unit to proposed Townhome Building:




The Applicant and Project Architect explored the possibility of attaching a single-story
accessible dwelling unit to the end of one of the proposed townhome buildings. An
illustration of this option is attached as Exhibit “J”. This option would require an area
variance for one (1) additional dwelling unit granted from the ZBA. After careful review
of the Fair Housing Act Design Manual, including an accessible dwelling unit on the
proposed townhome buildings would not meet the accessibility criteria as set forth by the
U.S. Department of Housing and Urban Development.

After analyzing the options available to the Applicant, it is clear that the proposed addition
of one (1) studio dwelling unit to the first floor of the mixed-use building is the only viable

option to pursue.

3. Whether the requested area variance is substantial:

The area variance being requested for one additional dwelling unit is not substantial. The only
change to the Project is a reduction of 600 sq. ft. of first floor commercial space in the mixed-use
building and the addition of 600 sq. ft. of residential space.

4. Whether the proposed variance will have an adverse effect or impact on the physical or
environmental conditions in the neishborhood or district:

The granting of the requested area variances will not have adverse effects or impacts on the
physical or environmental conditions in the neighborhood or district. The Project has undergone
extensive review by the Planning Board. The Planning Board conducted a coordinated
environmental review of the Project pursuant to the State Environmental Quality Review Act
(“SEQRA”). The Planning Board issued a Negative Declaration pursuant to SEQRA on January
29, 2025 based on its determination that the Project will not result in any potentially significant
adverse environmental impacts.

It is also important to mention that the Project will comply with the numerous technical standards
that apply in order to receive Development Plan Approval from the Planning Board as well as the
required approvals and permits from involved agencies. The Applicant will be required to submit
a fully engineered Site Plan for review by the Engineering Department along with additional
involved agencies, to include the Erie County Water Authority, Erie County Health Department,
New York State Department of Transportation, and the Building Department.

5. Whether the alleged difficulty was self-created, which consideration shall be relevant to
the decision of the Board of Appeals, but shall not necessarily preclude the granting of
the area variances:

Town Law Section 267-b(3)(b) expressly states that the issue of whether an alleged difficulty is
self-created cannot be utilized as the sole criteria in determining whether to grant a requested area
variance. Since the Applicant’s design team has knowledge of the Fair Housing Act Design
Manual, the alleged difficulty can viewed as being self-created.



However, the overall balancing test and the other four statutory criteria provides strong
Justification for the granting of the requested area variances by the Zoning Board of Appeals.

IL. CONCLUSION:

The Applicant requests that the Zoning Board of Appeals grant the requested area variance being
sought in connection with the proposed mixed-use project. The granting of the requested area
variance is justified since the benefits that will be received by Applicant if the requested area
variance is granted clearly outweigh any resulting detriments per the statutorily mandated
balancing test and five criteria.



Exhibit C

Project Description and Project Review History




EXHIBIT C

PROJECT DESCRIPTION

I. Project Site Details — 9105 Sheridan Drive:

The Project Site consists of 2.83+ acres with approximately 324 ft. of frontage on the south side
of Sheridan Drive and is located approximately 1,000 ft. northwest of the intersection of Sheridan
Drive and Main Street. The Project Site previously consisted of a locally operated diner. The
Project Site was purchased by 9105 Sheridan Drive LLC by its current owner on September 14,
2006, after permanent closure of the diner. The current property owner intended to renovate the
existing building, but due to the state of disrepair, the building was demolished, providing the
opportunity for the Project Site to be redeveloped.

The current owner has previously proposed multiple projects, including a large self-storage facility
on the Project Site. Ultimately, the current owner decided to list the Project Site for sale in 2023.
The Applicant and the current owner entered into a Purchase and Sale Agreement dated July 22,
2024, which included a contingency for the purpose of allowing the Applicant to pursue the
required approvals for the proposed mixed-use project.

Il. Project History:

The Applicant submitted a Request for Action to the Town Board dated September 18, 2024 for
the purpose of requesting referral of the Project to the Planning Board by the Town Board. The
Applicant attended a Town Board Work Session held on September 14, 2024 and engaged in
conceptual discussion with the members of the Town Board regarding the Project. In response to
comments received from the Town Board, the Applicant submitted an Updated Concept Plan
Review submission dated October 2, 2024 which included a revised Site Plan eliminating two (2)
of the previously proposed first floor apartments in the mixed-use building and an increase in the
amount of first floor commercial square footage from 5,250 sq. ft. to 7,000 sq. fi.

The Applicant appeared before the Planning Board on November 13, 2024 to formally introduce
the Project to the Planning Board and to request that the Planning Board commence a coordinated
environmental review of the Project pursuant to the State Environmental Quality Review Act
(“SEQRA™). The Town of Clarence issued a Lead Agency Solicitation letter dated November 18,
2024 pursuant to SEQRA with a thirty (30) day lead agency solicitation response deadline that
expired on December 31, 2024,

The involved agencies that responded all concurred with the request of the Planning Board to be
the designated Lead Agency for the purpose of the coordinated environmental review of the Project
pursuant to SEQRA.

The Applicant appeared before the Planning Board on January 29" to discuss the comments
received from the interested and involved agencies and to discuss the responses provided to the
Planning Department. The Planning Board adopted a motion by a unanimous vote during its



meeting on January 29" for the purpose of issuing a Negative Declaration pursuant to the State
Environmental Quality Review Act. The Planning Board also adopted a motion to deny the
Concept Plan based on the need for relief from the Zoning Board of Appeals.

The Applicant appeared before the Planning Board on April 30" to provide the Planning Board
with an update on the requested area variances and to request Concept Plan Approval for the
Project. The Planning Board adopted a resolution to issue Concept Plan Approval by unanimous
vote. Additionally, the Planning Board adopted a resolution recommending that the Town Board
issue a Special Exception Use Permit for the Project.

The Project is scheduled to appear before the Town Board on May 14" for the purpose of setting
a public hearing in connection with the pending requested Special Exception Use Permit for the

Project.

1. Zoning Analysis:

The Project Site is zoned C Commercial pursuant to the Town of Clarence Zoning Map.
Commercial retail uses are expressly permitted within C Commercial zoning district. Multiple-
family dwelling units are also included as a use permitted within the Commercial zoning district
subject to the issuance of a Special Exception Use Permit by the Town Board in accordance with
Section 229-85 E. of the Zoning Code.



Exhibit D

Section 229-126 of the Zoning Code




Town of Clarence, NY

§ 229-126. Multiple-family developments. [Amended 6-27-2007 by L.L. No. 3-2007;
6-26-2013 by L.L. No. 2-2013; 7-8-2015 by L.L. No. 2-2015; 7-26-2017 by L.L. No. 5-2017]

Multiple-family developments will only be allowed in the Commercial, Restricted Business and
Traditional Neighborhood Districts as described herein.

A. The purpose of a multiple-family development special exception use permit is to guide the
future establishment of multiple-family developments within the Town of Clarence.
Multiple-family developments shall not be considered an "as of right" use within any zoning
classification.

B. The Town Board shall determine the Town-wide placement of such a multiple-family
development based upon its design features, and its impacts upon the community character,
infrastructure and fiscal sustainability of the Town.

C. The intent of this section is to provide design standards to ensure that multiple-family
developments are properly integrated into the character of the Town of Clarence by providing
for:

(1) Preservation of valuable commercial property within the Town for development of
commercial uses.

(2) Preservation of open space.
(3) Harmony with the rural and suburban character and scenic qualities of the Town.

(4) Facilitation of interconnectivity within the multiple-family development between
commercial and residential components.

(5) Facilitation of cross access between the development and surrounding properties.
(6) Facilitation of the adequate extensions of roads, walkways and utilities.
D. Muitiple-family developments in Commercial and Restricted Business Zones.

(1) In order to preserve the long-term viability of the Commercial and Restricted Business
zoning classifications for commercial uses, provide a balance to residential growth in
the community, and avoid the concentration of multiple-family developments in a
particular area of the Town, the maximum number of multiple-family developments that
can be approved on any shall be restricted as follows:

(a) Multiple-family developments will only be allowed on properties with sewer
access as approved by the Town Board. The maximum density for multiple-family
developments with sanitary sewer access shall be eight units per acre.

(b) Where feasible and appropriate, multiple-family developments may be considered
on properties without sanitary sewer access. The maximum on-site waste treatment
allowance determination shall be consistent with the approvals of regulatory
agencies and the Town Engineer, including residential and projected commercial
waste. The maximum number of residential units that can be developed on
properties without sewer access in a multiple-family development shall be four

Downloaded from https://ecode360.com/CL0O026 on 2025-05-05



Town ol Clarence, NY

§ 229-126

(2)

(3)

4

(5)

(c)

(d)

(e)

(f)

(®

(h)

(1)

§ 229-126

units per acre with a maximum total number of 16 units.

A minimum of 50% of the property shall be committed to commercial uses. On-
site integration between residential and commercial components is required. The
required commercial component shall be located in such a way as to front the
public right-of-way.

The density calculation and total number of residential units is only to be
determined by the residential component of that portion of project site being
utilized for the multiple-family development.

Within the residential component, there shall be a maximum of four residential
units per building. Upon recommendation of the Planning Board, the Town Board
may consider exceptions to maximum residential units per building, as documented
by the applicant for purposes relating to the physical or developmental health needs
or government-recognized financial needs of the intended occupants.

Buildings within a multiple-family development shall be limited to a maximum of
two stories.

Exclusively residential buildings within a multiple-family development shall have
a sufficient setback from the fronting road to preserve the open character of the
Town. The required front yard setback area shall be enhanced with landscaping to
ensure a visual buffer. Where appropriate, exclusively residential buildings shall
be located to the rear of the required commercial component or integrated through
a mixed-use format.

Scale and design must be compatible with community features and all other
standards, as identified for Commercial or Restricted Business Districts in
§§ 229-83 through 229-90.2 and §§ 229-75 through 229-82.2 of this chapter.

All multiple-family developments shall have pedestrian connectivity integrating
the site with its surrounding environment. Where appropriate, sidewalks or
recreational trails shall be created, extended and connected to existing or planned
off-site sidewalks or trails.

Multiple-family developments will require 30% of the overall development to be
preserved as permanent open space.

Part or all of the required commercial component can be preserved as open space for
later commercial development. This open space reserved for commercial use is in
addition to the 30% required for the overall development.

Upon recommendation of the Planning Board, the Town Board will designate the area
of the development that is to be reserved for commercial use as open space at the time
of the approval of the special exception use permit.

Mixed use design incentive.

(a)

Within the minimum 50% of the development committed to commercial uses,
mixed use designs may be allowed through an incentive density of up to four

Downloaded from https://ecode360.com/CL0O026 on 2025-05-05



Town of Clarence, NY

§ 229-126

(6)

(7

(b)

(©)

§ 229-126

residential units per acre.

Mixed use designs within the commercial component shall require a minimum of
75% of the first floor square footage to be dedicated to permitted commercial uses.

For mixed use designs, there shall be no limit to the number of residential units per
building in the commercial component.

Transfer incentive.

(a)

A transfer incentive of two additional residential units may be placed within the
commercial component in a mixed use design for every one unit removed from the
residential component.

General design standards.

(a)

(b)

(c)

(d)

(e)

(f)

All on-site roads and driveways shall be constructed to standards as approved by
the Town Board. Curb cuts for proposed entrance and exit access roads and
driveways shall not be closer than 100 feet to any existing road intersection.

Each design or construction phase of any multiple-family development must meet
the density requirements as herein established.

Multiple-family developments that adjoin a road shall have significant screening
running the length of the right-of-way, parallel to the road frontage.

All multiple-family developments shall have an area, or areas, devoted to
recreational use by the residents. Such recreational space shall have a total area
equal to a minimum of 15% of the overall development. Part or all of such space
shall be in the form of developed recreation areas to be usable for recreational
purposes. The 15% recreational areas may be counted as a part of the 30% total
open space requirement for such projects. The recreational area shall be maintained
by the owner of the property.

Buildings used in whole or part for single-family residential purposes, exclusive of
accessory buildings, porches, entries, garages and terraces, shall contain no less
than 900 square feet of usable living space if a one-story detached building, nor
less than 600 square feet of usable first floor living space if more than one story.
No such building shall contain less than 600 square feet of usable living space for
each one-bedroom family unit or apartment; 720 square feet of usable living space
for each two-bedroom family unit or apartment; and 1,000 square feet of usable
living space for each three-bedroom family unit or apartment.

Any multiple-family development that includes five or more residential units
which is situated, in whole or in part, within the Adequate Educational Facilities
Overlay District, shall comply with the terms of Article XIVA of the Town Zoning
Law.'

(8) Small-scale retail uses in the Restricted Business Zone exception.

1.

Editor's Note: See §§ 229-114.1 through 229-114.8.
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Town of Clarence, NY

§ 229-126

(a)

(b)

(c)

§ 229-126

Under special circumstances, the Town Board, upon recommendation of the
Planning Board, may allow small-scale retail uses within the Restricted Business
Zone in conjunction with multiple-family developments in a mixed use design.
These special circumstances would include:

[1] Each business should complement and service the residents of the
development, and contribute to the character of the Restricted Business Zone.

[2] For mixed use design proposals that do not have predetermined small-scale
retail tenants or defined uses at the time of submission, the overall area
designated for small-scale retail will be considered for approval subject to
future use permits as approved on a case-by-case basis by the Planning Board
at the time when a tenant or defined use has been proposed.

Furthermore, in an effort to maintain small-scale retail units that uphold the intent
of the Restricted Business Zone (see § 229-75), additional retail restrictions would
include but not be limited to:

[11 Limited vehicular traffic generation consistent with Restricted Business Zone.
[2] Architectural and design standards consistent with Restricted Business Zone.

[3] No automotive uses, including but not limited to sales, part sales, service,
rental, collision, body repair, detailing and fueling.

[4] No drive-through facilities.
[5] No outside display.

An applicant shall have the right to petition the Zoning Board of Appeals of the
Town of Clarence in the event of a denial of the small-scale retail use permit by the
Planning Board. The Zoning Board of Appeals of the Town of Clarence, after
public notice and a hearing, may approve, deny, or vary/modify the application of
this section in harmony with its general purpose and intent.

E.  Multiple-family developments in Traditional Neighborhood District (TND).

(1

)
Q)
4

)

(6)

The maximum residential density of the multiple-family development shall be limited
to eight units per acre.

A minimum of 25% of the total floor space shall be committed to commercial uses.

On-site integration and connectivity of uses is required.

The required commercial component shall be located in such a way as to front the public
right-of-way.

Scale and design standards shall be compatible with community features and all other
standards, as identified within the TND Zoning District (§§ 229-57 through 229-68 of
this chapter).

General design standards.
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Town of Clarence, NY

§ 229-126

(a)

(b)

(©)

(d)

(e)

()

€9]

§ 229-126

All on-site roads and driveways shall be constructed to standards as approved by
the Town Board. Curb cuts for proposed entrance and exit access roads and
driveways shall not be closer than 70 feet to any existing road intersection.

Each design and construction phase of any multiple-family development must meet
the density requirements as herein established.

Multiple-family developments that adjoin a road shall have significant screening
running the length of the right-of-way, parallel to the road frontage.

All multiple-family developments shall have an area or areas devoted to
recreational use by the residents.

Recreational uses shall be defined as pedestrian accommodations and
improvements intended to beautify the property fronting the public right-of-way.
Such features include, but are not limited to, benches, planters and bike racks.

All multiple-family developments shall have pedestrian connectivity integrating
the site with its surrounding environment. Where appropriate, sidewalk or
recreational trail connections shall be created, extended and connected to existing
or planned off-site sidewalks or trails.

Buildings used in whole or part for single-family residential purposes, exclusive of
accessory buildings, porches, entries, garages and terraces, shall contain no less
than 900 square feet of usable living space if a one-story detached building, nor
less than 600 square feet of usable first floor living space if more than one story.
No such building shall contain less than 600 square feet of usable living space for
each one-bedroom family unit or apartment; 720 square feet of usable living space
for each two-bedroom family unit or apartment; and 1,000 square feet of usable
living space for each three-bedroom family unit or apartment.

Any multiple-family development that includes five or more residential units and
which is situated, in whole or in part, within the Adequate Educational Facilities
Overlay District, shall comply with the terms of Article XIVA of the Town Zoning
Law.?

2. Editor's Note: See §§ 229-114.1 through 229-114.8.

Downloaded from https://ccode360.com/CL0026 on 2025-05-05



Exhibit E

Updated Concept Site Plan [Drawing C-100 — Dated 05/20/2025],
prepared by Anthony Pandolfe, PE. of Carmina Wood Design
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Exhibit F

Relevant Excerpt from the Fair Housing Act Design Manual,
prepared by the U.S. Department of Housing and Urban
Development, updated April 1998




INTRODUCTION

THE ScoPE oF THE DEsIGN

AND CONSTRUCTION REQUIREMENTS
ofF THE FAIR HousiING AcT

The accessibility requirements of the Fair Housing
Act are intended to provide usable housing for
persons with disabilities without necessarily being
significantly different from conventional housing,
The Fair Housing Act specifies certain features of
accessible design and certain features of adaptable
design. These basic design features are essential for
equal access and to avoid future de facto exclusion
of persons with disabilities, as well as being easy to
incorporate into housing design and construction.
These design features assist not only persons with
disabilities but also other persons to use and enjoy

all aspects of a residential development.*

ApAPTABLE DWELLING UNITS
Covered dwelling units that meet the design
requirements of the Guidelines are sometimes
referred to as “adaptable dwelling units” or units
that meet “certain features of accessible design.”
The Guidelines incorporate accessibility features
that are both accessible and adaptable. Accessible
elements and spaces are those whose design allows
them to be used by the greatest number of users
without being modified. For example, the require-
ment within the covered dwelling unit for “usable”
doors, with a nominal clear opening of 32 inches,
ensures that dwelling unit doors are not too narrow
or impassable for any resident.
Adaptable/adjustable elements and spaces
are those with a design which allows them o be

adapted or adjusted to accommodate the needs of

“House Report No. 711, 100th Congress, 2nd Session

different people. The Fair Housing Act incorpo-
rates the adaptable/adjustable concept in bathroom
walls by requiring that they contain reinforced
areas to allow for later installation of grab bars
without the need for major structural work on the

walls.

DWELLINGS COVERED

BY THE DESIGN REQUIREMENTS

The design requirements apply to buildings built

for first occupancy after March 13, 1991, which

fall under the definition of “covered multifamily

dwellings.” See page 12 for a discussion of “first

occupancy.” Covered multifamily dwellings are:

1. all dwelling units in buildings containing four or
more dwelling units if such buildings have one
or more elevators, and

2. all ground floor dwelling units in other

buildings containing four or more units.

To be a covered uni, all of the finished living space
must be on the same floor, that is, be a single-story
unit, such as single-story townhouses, villas, or
patio apartments. Even though raised and sunken
areas are permissible in covered dwelling units,
there are limitations to their use and they are
discussed in Chapter Four: “Accessible Route Into
and Through the Covered Unit.” Multistory
dwelling units are not covered by the Guidelines
except when they are located in buildings which
have one or more elevators, in which case, the

primary entry level is covered.



PART ONE

Dwelling Units in Buildings
with Elevator(s)
As is evident from the preceding discussion, the
Fair Housing Act’s definition of “covered multifam-
ily dwellings” distinguishes between buildings with
elevators and buildings without elevators. Thus, if
a building has one or more elevators, all of the
dwelling units in the building are covered.

There is one exception to this requirement,
and that is when an elevator is provided only as a
means of creating an accessible route to dwelling
units on a ground floor. In that case, the elevator is
not required to serve dwelling units on floors
which are not ground floors, and the building is
not considered to be a “building with one or more
elevators” that would require all of the dwelling
units to meet the requirements of the Guidelines.
This concept is discussed more fully in Chapter 1:
“Accessible Building Entrance on an Accessible

Route,” starting on page 1.21.

finished basement
with living space
makes this a two-
story dwelling unit,
thus, it is not covered

Ground Floor Dwelling Units
The ground floor is defined as a floor of a build-
ing with a building entrance on an accessible route.

The ground floor may or may not be at grade.

FAIR HOUSING ACT DESIGN MANUAL

two-story units

elevator
one-story units —\ \\

\

i
'l

Buildings with Elevator(s):
All Single-Story Units and the Primary Entry
Level of Multistory Units Are Covered

l&\“\\\\“‘

e

N = covered floors
6_.

primary entry

single-story
unit (covered)

two-story units
/ (not covered)

Ground Floor Units in Buildings of 4
or More Units Are Covered

m = covered unit



INTRODUCTION

The definition of ground floor further
provides that where the first floor containing
dwelling units in a building is above grade, all units
on that floor must be served by a building entrance
on an accessible route. This floor will be considered
to be a ground floor,

If more than one story can be designed to
have an accessible entrance on an accessible route,
then each story becomes a ground floor and all
units on those stories are covered. However, the
Fair Housing Act and the Guidelines do not
require that there be more than one ground floor.
See Chapter 1: “Accessible Building Entrance on an
Accessible Route” for more detailed discussion of

covered ground ﬂOO[‘S.

planned
grade level
entrance

m = covered floors

an accessible route via a
ramp or elevator must
be provided to the first
floor of dwelling units

placing shops or
garages under multi-
family housing is a
design choice and is
not dictated by
extremes of terrain

Do'oo!on

—— ground floor
I with single-story

L

dwelling units

Covered Dwelling Units Over
Shops and Garages

\

shops or
garage

planned
grade level
entrance

Building Has Two Ground Floors, Each
with an Accessible Entrance on an

Accessible Route

single-story
units (covered)

I

DA

single~-story walk-up
units (not covered)

1

NEEYw >~

-

/Ll\\\\

L

Dwelling Units on the Ground Floor Are Covered

e

(the Guidelines Do Not Require that There Be a Second Ground Floor)



PART ONE

ExAMPLES oOF COVERED

MuLTIFAMILY DWELLINGS

The Fair Housing Act does not distinguish between
different forms of ownership when determining
whether a unit or building is covered. Condomini-
ums are covered by the Fair Housing Act even if
they are pre-sold as a shell and the interior is
designed and constructed by the buyer. All covered
units must comply with the design and construc-
tion requirements of the Guidelines. Single-story
townhouses are covered, as are other types of
housing including vacation timeshare units, college
dormitories, apartment housing in private universi-
ties, and sleeping accommodations intended for
occupancy as a residence in a shelter.

Continuing care facilities or retirement
communities are covered even when they include
health care, provided the facility includes at least
one building with four or more dwelling units.
Whether a facility is considered a “dwelling”
depends on whether the facility is to be used as a
residence for more than a brief period of time. The
operation of each continuing care facility must be
examined on a case-by-case basis to determine

whether it contains covered multifamily dwellings.

3 units

A

FAIR HOUSING ACT DESIGN MANUAL

Buildings Separated by Firewalls

or Covered Walkways

Dwellings built within a single structure but
separated by a firewall are treated under the Fair
Housing Act as a single building. For example, a
structure containing two units on each side of a
firewall would not be regarded as four two-unit
buildings (and thus not covered by the Guidelines)
but as a single eight-unit building.

In other situations where the dwelling
units are connected, such as by stairs or a walkway
that is structurally tied to the main body of the
building, for purposes of the Guidelines, they are
considered a single building and ground floor units

in such buildings without elevators are covered.

fire walls
[
U _ojo_opd opd o
O oo oo onpa o

Building with Firewalls
Is Treated as a Single Building

stair, overhead
walk, and roof
structurally tied to
each building makes
this a six-unit single

3 units
/)\‘ i
— e

building

0 O

J U

N

IHIN

0 alo o

—ﬁ

For Purposes of the Guidelines, Two Structurally Joined Buildings
Are Treated as a Single Building




INTRODUCTION

Building Conversions

If a building was used previously for a nonresiden-
tial purpose, such as a warehouse, office building,
or school, and is being converted to multifamily
housing, the conversion is not covered. The Fair
Housing Act only applies to covered buildings for
first occupancy after March 13, 1991. The regula-
tions define “first occupancy” as “a building that
has never before been used for any purpose.”

See page 12 for additional discussion of “first

occupancy.”

New Construction Behind Old Facade

In cases where the facade of a building is preserved,
but the interior of the building, including all
structural portions of floors and ceilings s re-
moved, and a new building is constructed behind
the old facade, the building is considered a new
building for the purposes of the Fair Housing Act.
Thus, it is covered and must comply with the

Guidelines.

Additions to Existing Buildings

When an addition is built as an extension to an
existing building, the addition of four or more
units is regarded as a new building and must meet
the design requirements of the Guidelines.

If any new public and common use spaces are
added, they are required to be accessible. If, for
example, an apartment wing is added to an existing
hotel, the apartments are covered by the Fair

Housing Act.

Housing for Older Persons Is Covered
Housing built specifically for older persons is
exempt from complying with the Fair Housing
Act’s prohibition against discrimination based on
familial status (see 24 CFR 100.303 and 100.304).
However, such housing is still subject to the Fair
Housing Act’s other requirements, including the

design requirements for accessibility.

facade is all
that remains
of original
construction

J—— new construction

New Construction Behind
Old Facade Is Covered



Exhibit G

Updated renderings of the Mixed-Use Building, prepared by David
Sutton, R.A. of Sutton Architecture
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Exhibit H

Excerpt from the Town of Clarence Zoning Map
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Exhibit I

Illustration of a dwelling unit attached to the mixed-use building
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Exhibit J

lllustration of a dwelling unit attached to a townhome building
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Request for Action

Town of Clarence | Office of Planning & Zoning Date: June 6, 2025
(716)741-8933 | 1 Town Place, Clarence, NY 14031 Received By: Planning & Zoning Office

Project Address: 4650 Sawmill Road
SBL#: 72.15-1-25
5
L | Action Desired:
8 Applicant requests a variance of 2' to allow a 6' fence to be located within the front yard setback
E located at 4650 Sawmill Road in the Residential Single-Family zone.
|
4
<
O | Reason:
-l
0. | Town Code Reference:
% | §101-3(C)(2)
Note: A corner lot shall be considered to have two front yards from the public road right-of-way to the
. - . y g
closest point of the principal structure.
APPLICANT INFO
Name / Business: Kathryn Hocking CORRESPONDENCE
E-Mail: Please indicate the preferred entity that shall
receive the appropriate correspondence and
e billing associated with this Request for Action.
Phone #: ﬁ\\/ Please select only one.
(o) “ A S Applicant
LZL Address: o l_ Project Sponsor
- Town: State: Zip:
=
&)
ﬁ PROJECT SPONSOR INFO (If Different Than Applicant)
= SIGNATURE
8 Name / Business: Request for Action shall be filled out completely
in the spaces provided. The complete Request
E-Mail: for Action shall be submitted to the Office of
Pianning and Zoning along with all necessary
) g plans, maps, and supporting documentation. By
Phone #: 2\ signing below i certify that i have the authority to
f ¥ submit this Request for Action, and further certify
Add 0“ its contents to be true and correct.
ress:
Town: State: Zip: Signed: Signature On File
;‘ Action: By: on: Fee: Paid:
5 Action: By: On: Fee: Paid:
8 Action: By: On: Fee: Paid:
-
c Action: By: Oon: Fee: Paid:
3
‘2 Action: By: On: Fee: Paid:

Action: By: On: Fee: Paid:
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Request for Action

Town of Clarence | Office of Planning & Zoning Date: [y|p| 0D
(716)741-8933 | 1 Town Place, Clarence, N'Y 14031 Received By: "/jM' F s
=77

Project Address: £/(,.5 (0 \QALU micl. ?d
SBL# 30, /5= 23S

i P A ; & ~ 4, L. :
Action Desired: Reque <t~ fAren AR AMCE tn Erect 48 o€ 6 turL weod Yen( € o]

SovtensT Corpep ot property's back \3(\@&‘
- phofos « svrvey  aftached —

Re.?s?n'@ 4 conform with @ushivg 220 "€ -0 \() b weod {E’H(é v o conform w /\4"_\ NEW
- N A s N - C " y e
(C,___/Nood evice o _bg_m_.s_)lm,uo(] a (Q’\/ }JR\_\)‘AU{J ,{g%»ﬁ lines 'Qk(m(L LORH an AW miLt Rel albu

cearview of erhre tackyard opt sincluding ReaR plo. (3 conta mmenT- o
keep pets ¥ dldrary fror Royming e SHE Road ~ safetyissy &

APPLICANT REQUEST:

APPLICANT INFO SIGNATURE
; . G Request for Action shall be filled out completely
BlamEs BUsiness: - KAW\QU \—\O CS':\D - in the spaces provided. The complete Request
for Action shall be submitted to the Office of
E-Mail: Planning and Zoning along with all necessary
- s plans, maps, and supporting documentation. By
signing below I certify that | have the authority to
Phone #: * submit this Request for Action, and further certify
c')' = its contents to be true and correct.
L Address: .
Z - Signed:
- Town:
| - - -
®)
IS PROJECT SPONSOR INFO (f pifferent Than Applicant) CORRESPONDENCE
< . \ Please indicate the preferred entity that shall
(@) Name / Business: receive the appropriate correspondence and
(@) billing associated with this Request for Action.
E-Mail: Please select only one.
>( Applicant °><
Phone #: 8 " | Project Sponsor
Address:
Town: State: Zip:
L Action: By: On: Fee: Paid:
=
g Action: By: On: Fee: Paid:
W o . . . "
» ction: By: On: Fee: Paid:
=
c Action: By: On: Fee: Paid:
|2 Action: By: on: Fee: Paid:

Action: By: On: Fee: Paid:
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Request for Action

Town of Clarence | Office of Planning & Zoning Date: June 17, 2025

(716)741-8933 | 1 Town Place, Clarence, NY 14031 Received By: Planning & Zoning Office
Project Address: 5922 Donegal Manor
SBL #: 44.17-3-39
g
Ll | Action Desired:
> . .
O | Applicant requests a variance of 104 sqg.ft. to allow a 304 sq.ft. detached accessory structure (pool
I‘.IrJ house) located at 5922 Donegal Manor in the Planned Unit Residential Development zone.
-
Z
<
O | Reason:
ol
& Town Code Reference: §229-55(H)
<
APPLICANT INFO
iness: S€an Moskal
Name / Business: €4 CORRESPONDENCE
E-Mail: Please indicate the preferred entity that shall
receive the appropriate correspondence and
e billing associated with this Request for Action.
Phone #: 6\\/ Please select only one.
(o) “ A 3 Applicant
LZL Address: 0 |_ Project Sponsor
l: Town: State: Zip:
&)
IS PROJECT SPONSOR INFO (If Different Than Applicant)
Z SIGNATURE
iness: MP Roofing & Sidin
8 Name / Business: g g Request for Action shall be filled out completely
in the spaces provided. The complete Request
E-Mail: for Action shall be submitted to the Office of
Planning and Zoning along with all necessary
6 plans, maps, and supporting documentation. By
Phone #: (\\’ signing below | certify that | have the authority to
\" ¥ submit this Request for Acticn, and further certify
Add O“ its contents to be true and correct.
ress:
Town: State: Zip: " Signed: Signature On File
;‘ Action: By: On: Fee: ' Paid:
8 Action: By: Oon: Fee: Paid:
3 Action: By: On: Fee: Paid:
o
- Action: ’ By: On: Fee: Paid:
3
|_O_ Action: By: On: Fee: Paid:

Action: By: On: Fee: Paid:
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Request for Action

Town of Clarence | Office of Planning & Zoning
(716)741-8933 | 1 Town Place, Clarence, NY 14031

Date: e <

Received By: Bb L E\L»-x o

Project Address: _')’“q & o)

—

_ID(‘J /\PSQ / /Mc;m( 7

SBL #:
5 - s - —_— —
g Action Desired: Lu < ku -r\') [c - a_ U baigeoe & =, o 1o St 7e ot
7z ' P -~
8 e pu ol hewge « Coccen t (e s £ .28 'y Oee e U 5q CJ
14 " \1()-‘-:‘"}(/
AN + A 9-
E| ™ o oo
S
Reason: . , o
j ["Jf« < 4 \") }\’ C JJ O \‘) ¢ L./\ 1’\ C g Cad ¢ *k‘\ o —
o | Olp . (A Com
o 9
<
APPLICANT INFO SIGNATURE
; . - /I/I ; = Request for Action shall be filled out completely
e/ Busisss: S@c. o7 4 o3 ch.\ ( in the spaces provided. The complete Request
for Action shall be submitted to the Office of
E-Mail: Planning and Zoning along with all necessary
plans, maps, and supporting documentation. By
signing below | certify that | have the authority to
Phone #: submit this Request for Action, and further certify
6 its contents to be true and correct.
L Address: .
Z Signed:
- Town:
=
O
IS PROJECT SPONSOR INFO (s piffersnt Than Applicant) CORRESPONDENCE
Z Please indicate the i
preferred entity that shall
O Name / Business: /}/? () (Zu g/(y 1 s ( ,/(, B receive the appropriate correspondence and
(&) . billing associated with this Request for Action.
E-Mail Y, Please select only one.
\/‘ Applicant
Phone #: y Project Sponsor
Address:
Town:
1 oplic
s Action: By: ) On: Fee: Paid:
8 Action: By: On: Fee: Paid:
g Action: By: On: Fee: Paid:
= S s eesieee s SR E S S - — S S
c Action: By: On: Fee: Paid:
(<38 Action: By: on: Fee: Paid:
= . . . _ o =
Action: By: On: Fee: Paid:
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SCALE : 7" |-0" " b ECALE : 10" 10" V"
PLAN NOTES:
L GC 10 PROVIDE { COORDINATE: TOWLET ROCH AS SHOIN N PLAN
WATER 4 SEUER LINES ARE 10 BEE CONECTED 10 THE HOVE' EXISTING SYSTENS,
ALL FLMBING UDRK 16 PROVIDED BY OTHERS AND I T0 FOLLOW THE CLIRRENT NEW YORK
STATE BULDING CODE'S | REGUREMENTS,
2. G, 10 PROVIDE J-BOXS § LIGHT FIXTURES AS SHOUN ON ELEVATIONS AND FLAS,
SUTCHES TO BE LOCATED AT ENTRY DOOR- COORDINATE WITH OUNER ELECTRICAL
DESIGN AD INSTALLED BY OTHERS FER THE 2070 RESIDENTIAL CODE OF NYS,
3, GO, 70 PROVIDE CONVENIBICE OUTLETS AND LIGHTING AS DIRECTED BY OUNERS,
FLECTRICAL WORK 15 PROVIDED BY OTHERS AND 15 TO CONFORM TO THE NEUW YORK
. STATE CODE ¢ REQUIRENENTS,
EXTERIOR WINDOW ¢ DOORSCHEDULE
- ELEVATE DOUBLE .
K o o WNITS MLLED D -2 X 4-0-14' RO,
K No | HALF CIRCLE FIED TRANSOM Ty e CCLLETA | 14136 X 3-10:38 RO,
| | wroiooes | YES 100" U SLIDING DOOR WNIT 12'-¢' X 6"-10-12' RO.

VATE' DOUBLE HING UINDOUS & MARVIN WLTIHMATE® SLIDING PATIO DOOR HAVE BEEN SELECTED AS THE BASI5 OF DESIGN, BUT OTHER MANFACTURER'S CAN BE UTILUZED NN THE DESIGN AS SELECTED
gmgtNEmLm,mnmmm CRITERIA F A MODEL NMBER OR MANIFACTURER 16 CHANGED BY THE OUNER OR GENERAL CONTRACTOR, 1T 15 THE OUNER OR GENERAL CONTRACTOR'S RESPONSIBILITY
70 VERFY ALL ROUGH OPENINGS AND THAT THE WINDOW MEETS OR EXCEEDS THE DESIGN FOR U-FACTOR, SOLAR HEAT GAN CO-EFFICIENT, GLAZING, LIGHT AND VENT CALCULATIONS. ALL MUST MEET OR EXCEED
THE STANDARD SET FORTH IN THE CURRENT RESIDENTIAL BUILDING CODE OF NEW TORK AND ENERGY CONSERVATION CODE. :

STRUCTURAL NOTES:

ALL WORK SHALL BE INSTALLED/EXECUTED PER THE REGULATIONS OF
THE 2070 RESIDENTIAL CODE CF NEW YORK STATE.

FOUNDATION NOTES

L

ALL FOOTINGS / FOUNDATIONS SHALL BEAR UPON INDISTURBED OR
COMPACTED SUB-GRADE.

FOOTING BEARING POINTS SHALL MAINTAIN A MINMIM DEFTH AS SPECIFIED
IN CONSTRUCTION DOCUMENTS OR MAINTAIN MINMU OF 42" BELOW FINISH
GRADE, AS FOR FROST PROTECTION FOR THE  FOLNDATIONS.

ALL CONCRETE SHALL HAVE A MINMUM COMPRESSIVE DESIGN STRENGTH
OF 3000 P31 AT 28 DAYS,

WooD FRAME:

ALL NEW WoOD STUDS SHALL BE STANDARD GRADE. (UTILITY GRADE $TUDS NOT
ACCEPTABLE). ALL WOOD JOISTS, RAFTERS, HEADERS AND BEAMS TO BE HEM FIR %,
SFF % { SFF % SEE SECTION FOR SPECIES ¢ GRADE- INLESS NOTED OTHERUISE AS
DOUGLAS FIR OR OTHER

ALL WooR POSTS SHALL BE  S7F & OR % OR HEMFIR %, (SEE POST SCHEDULE).
DO NOT USE STUD GRADE.

ALL COMPOSITE WOOD BEAMS AND HEADERS TO BE CONSTRICTED UATH CONTINIOUS
HEMBERS WITH NO SPACERS. (UNLESS NOTED OTHERUISE)
SEE LvL MEMBER CONNECTION NOTES FOR 2-PLY4 3-PLY NAILING PATIERN

AT NSTALLATION OF POSTS, BLOCK TO ADJACENT STIDS AT 3-0' 4= SPACNG
N EXISTING UALLS,

RAFTERS, JACKS AND KINGS , HEADERS AND BEAMS TO BE HEMFIR %, SFFH ¢ 6FF
UNLESS NOTED OTHERINSE

RAFTERS AS NOTED ON FRAMING PLANS, SPACING 15 16°2.C. INLESS NOTED OTHERWISE.

JOISTS ¢ RAFTERS : DRILLING, NOTCHING, CUTTING OF JOISTS ¢ RAFTERS MINMUM 2
FROM EITHER TOP ¢ BOTIOM OF ANY MEMBER PER fig, R6228 ¢ R8OLT OF THE
2000 NY 5. RESIDENTIAL BUILDING CODE.

JOIST/RAFTER CONNECTION  CEILING JOIST LAPPED- PER TABLE'S RBO25.4(3) 4
Re0232 OF THE 2020 NY 5. RESIDENTIAL BUILDING CODE: PROVIDE (8) lod
COPMION NAILS PER RAFTER. :

EXTERIOR WALL SHEATHING NAILING PATTERN- FOLLOW NAILING PATTERN AS
DESCRIBED. 8d COMMON NAILS LT5' MIN. PENETRATION- &" AT EDGES ¢ 12" AT
FIELD, '

ROCFING / $IDING ICE ¢ WATER SHIELD NOTES:

L

2

ROOF DECK SHEATHING: 15 12" CDX, APA RATED PLYWOOD
SHEATHING- (UNLESS NOTED OTHERIISE),

INSTALL ONE ROU OF ICE ¢ WATER BARRIER AT THE EAVES, ONE LAYER B TAR

- PAPER OR EQUAL AT ALL OTHER AREA'S, ASPHALT SHINGLES STYLE AND COLOR

1O BE DETERMINED- GC. TO COORDINATE WiTH HOME QUNER.

SIDING SHALL BE NSTALLED PER MANWFACTURERS GUIDELINES AND 2020 NY5
RESIDENTIAL CODE SECTION R103. THE STYLE AD COLOR TO BE
DETERMNED- G, TO COORDINATE WITH HOME ONER.

INSTALL HURRICANE STRAPS AT EACH END OF PREFABRICATED LOOD TRUSSES FF
TRUSSES ARE USED. UNLESS NOTED OTHERUISE (UNO)

FOR 24" OC SPACING- INSTALL 'PECA' PANEL SHEATHING CLIPS AT ROOF SHEATHING
INSUPPORTED EDGES.

[F APPLICABLE: TRUSS MANJFACTURER TO MANUFACTURER TRUSSES PER THE DESIGN
DATA AD COMPLIANCE WiTH 2020 RECNYS( RESIDENTIAL BUILDING CODE NEW YORK
STATE) TRUSS MANIFACTURER SHALL PROVIDE TRISS DIAGRAMS THAT ARE
CERTFIED/SIGNED BY NY5 REGISTERED ENGINEER

ANY PIPE OR $TACK PENETRATING THE ROOF PLANE: FOLLOW MANFACTURERS
RECOMMENDATIONS FOR PENETRATIONS AND FLASHING REGUIREMENTS.
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(1) VINYL SHAKE SIDING OVER VAPOR PERMEABLE AR | UATER BARRIER (3) coNTMIONS RIDGE VENT AT RIDGE. () PROVIDE PG TRM BASE AT EACH COLUN / POST, FROVIDE VINYL BOARD § BATTEN SHUTTERS TO MATCH UNDOU HEIGHT. = :
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i o
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5 . e 4 ;
1304 x 212" L VL. RIDGE BEAN (See Roof Franing Plan). g 1-3/4 x 812" LVA. RIDGE BEAM (See Roof Franing Plan). HE:R 1314 x 3-12" LVL RIDGE BEAM (See Roof Franing Plan). @ m 3
DORATERS 6" 0C. HALF UNDOW- (ee lindow Sched) = K P- (See Post Schect) : 8 =25 P-6 (522 Post Sched) 3]
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EA SIDE OF BEAM
(SEE FRAMING PLAN FOR BEAM) RILLY URAP FOST, BEA, LEDGER ¢ TIES, e o BEAD BUILDING SECTION,
POST- SEE FRAMING PLAN 4 FOST SCHED. FRAMNG AD
TRELLIS DETAILS
SHEET NUMBER
FRAMING DETAIL 3 FRAMING DETAIL 4
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Request for Action

Town of Clarence | Office of Planning & Zoning Date: June 6, 2025
(716)741-8933 | 1 Town Place, Clarence, NY 14031 Received By Planning & Zoning Office

Project Address: 8691 Millcreek Drive
SBL #: 43.15-3-11
g
wl | Action Desired:
8 Applicant requests a variance of 2' to allow a 6' fence to be located within the front yard setback
W | located at 8691 Millcreek Drive in the Residential Single-Family zone.
- !
=z
<
O | Reason:
-
o | Town Code Reference:
% | §101-3(0)(2)
Note: A corner lot shall be considered to have two front yards from the public road right-of-way to the
closest point of the principal structure.
APPLICANT INFO
Name / Business: Peter & Irene Paganelli CORRESPONDENCE
E-Mai: Piease indicate the preferred entity that shall
receive the appropriate correspondence and
billing associated with this Request for Action,
Phone #: c\\le Please select only one.
6 “ A3 Applicant
l'zl" Address: o L Project Sponsor
I: Town: State: Zip:
&
s PROJECT SPONSOR INFO (1 oifeentThan Appica
pr SIGNATURE
8 Name / Business: Request for Action shall be filled out completely
in the spaces provided. The complete Request
E-Mail: for Action shall be submitted to the Office of
Planning and Zoning along with all necessary
e plans, maps, and supporting documentation. By
Phone #: (\\’ signing below | certify that | have the authority to
f * submit this Request for Action, and further certify
Add 0“ its contents to be true and correct,
ress:
Town: State: Zip: signed: Signature On rile
; Action: By: On: Fee: Paid:
S Action: By: on: Fee: Paid:
% Action: By: On: Fee: Paid:
= ‘
- Action: By: On: Fee: Paid:
3
|2 Action: By: on: Fee: Paid:

Action: By: On: Fee: Paid:
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Request for Action

Town of Clarence | Office of Planning & Zoning Date: June 19, 2025
(716)741-8933 l 1 Town Place, Clarence, NY 14031 Received By: P|anning & Zoning Office

Project Address: 8295 Galbraith Road
SBL #: 70.06-6-2
cl.,_;
w | Action Desired:
8 Applicant requests a variance of 2' to allow'a 6' fence to be located within the front yard setback
I&J located at 8295 Galbraith Road in the Residential Single-Family zone.
-
4
<
O | Reason:
g
A. | Town Code Reference:
% | §101-300)(2)
Note: A corner lot shall be considered to have two front yards from the public road right-of-way to the
closest point of the principal structure.
APPLICANT INFO
iness: P€ter Terpin
Name / Business: PELer 1 erpl CORRESPONDENGE
E-Mail: Please indicate the preferred entity that shall
receive the appropriate correspondence and
billing associated with this Request for Action.
Phone #: c\\fe ) Please select only one.
d “ A S Applicant
lzl- Address: 0 |_ Project Sponsor
- Town: State: Zip:
-
&)
& PROJECT SPONSOR ‘NFO {If Different Than Applicant)
Z SIGNATURE
8 Name / Business: Request for Action shall be filled out completely
in the spaces provided. The complete Request
E-Mail: for Action shall be submitted to the Office of
Planning and Zoning along with all necessary
plans, maps, and supporting documentation. By
Phone #: . 6 signing below | ceitify that | have the authority to
<\ fy
‘(‘ hd submit this Request for Action, and further certify
Address: 0“ its contents to be true and correct.
Town: State: Zip: Signed: Signature On Fije
;‘ Action: By: on: Fee: Paid:
8 Action: By: On: Fee: Paid:
3 Action: By: On: Fee: Paid:
-
[ Action: By: On: Fee: Paid:
3
'9 Action: By: On; Fee: Paid:

Action: By: On: Fee: Paid:
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Request for Action

Town of Clarence | Office of Planning & Zoning Date: U JAAS
(716)741-8933 | 1 Town Place, Clarence, NY 14031 Received By: o /‘0/’ .
. 2 : D - 0O
Project Address: 8[ ([\g (TI AN (’)‘2 {\\ ™ X
SBL #:
".,_;
. . = , — { :
g Action Desired: /D\/UJDU) AA\]\Q@_ O\ CQ H\Cj H ?‘@\UAC Lé) 'FE/UCQ__
g \
W) & OFF JIDE oF feuss ob Ren TRIC RUDUDSE. colNecT«
= TO REAR 0F PRoPERTY
< .
o R : 3 ) 4 T >N L rO p -
SR PRAVACT  wWwrtlle. sAttude 4 o,
a8
o > ~— 7 N\ o — \ Y A ; "
S |EGATE TACEWSG GHCBRA rrH,
APPLICANT INFO SIGNATURE
. . e Request for Action shall be filled out completely
Name{ Business: <\> =) *'@‘ —‘_%\(Z'Pl U in the spaces provided. The complete Request
for Action shall be submitted to the Office of
E-Mail: Planning and Zoning along with all necessary
plans, maps, and supporting documentation. By
signing below | certify that | have the authority to
Phone #: submit this Request for Agtion, and further certify
6 its contents t true and correct.
L Address: .
pd Signed:
- Town: /
-
O
& PROJECT SPONSOR INFO (r pifferent Than Applicant) CORRESPONDENCE
Z Please indicate the preferred entity that shall
O Name / Business: receive the appropriate correspondence and
Q billing associated with this Request for Action.

Please select only one.

E-Mail:
Applicant
Phone #: Project Sponsor

Address:
Town: State: Zip:
; Action: By: On: Fee: Paid:
8 Action: By: On: Fee: Paid:
g Action: By: On: Fee: Paid:
s
c Action: By: On: Fee: Paid:
(o} Action: By: On: Fee: Paid:
=

Action: By: On: Fee: Paid:
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Request for Action

Town of Clarence | Office of Planning & Zoning Date: June 20, 2025
(716)741-8933 | 1 Town Place, Clarence, NY 14031 Received By: Planning & Zoning Office

Project Address: 10840 Miland Road
SBL #: 31.00-1-17
ﬁ
W | Action Desired:
= . . e .
O | Applicant requests a variance to allow up to a 150" principal structure front yard setback located at
% 10840 Miland Road in the Agricultural Rural Residential zone.
-
<
<
O | Reason:
-
& Town Code Reference: §229-41
<
APPLICANT INFO
ness: William Cloen
Name / Business: CORRESPONDENCE
E-Mail: Please indicate the preferred entity that shall
receive the appropriate correspondence and
billing associated with this Request for Action.
Phone #: 6\\/& Please select only one.
O o“ A Y Applicant
% Address: I— Project Sponsor
- Town: State: Zip:
[
&)
|.<_ PROJECT SPONSOR INFO (foifferent Than Applicanty
Z SIGNATURE
8 Name / Business: Request for Action shall be filled out completely
in the spaces provided. The complete Request
E-Mail: for Action shall be submitted to the Office of
Planning and Zoning along with all necessary
6 plans, maps, and supporting documentation. By
Phone #: C\\/ signing below | certify that | have the authority to
AU submit this Request for Action, and further certify
Add 0“ its contents to be true and correct.
ress:
Town: State: Zip: Signed: Signathe On File
;‘ Action: By: On: Fee: Paid:
c . _ .
O Action: By: On: Fee: Paid:
] Action: . . . e
Y] ction: By: On: Fee: Paid:
)
- Action: By: On: Fee: Paid:
|2 Action: By: Oon: Fee: Paid:

Action: By: On: Fee: Paid:
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Request for Action

Town of Clarence | Office of Planning & Zoning
(716)741-8933 | 1 Town Place, Clarence, NY 14031

Date: ¢ |70 l 202 b
Received By: "“\‘}—J, ")7,—»
y

Project Address: [0 &“l0 tliLAOD KD Clrnenct CEanTel MY Yoz 2
y SBL# /| 00 ~ | -1 e - o
-
2 . )
wl | Action Desired: 7
: -~ ~ 1 .
G )Zkf 0L VEST] Feo T ‘/u’}vLD :V T 1)7 Aol UAL ALK “Teo MAY (MU o ~ / 5Q
1]
14
|-
P
<
% Reason: 7o it fol BOKDWG  Phlorr  Jo cowsteucy Miw Smecé
& j sty ﬁfz,\m%k/c{ T FlIr ra L€ Lo 1TH i;f,[l)’]‘./u(,; ISPV LS
< Ao  Prans fol  Fursvdd  Nomgs To Q& (5ol ASxT Dosl
Auvy 1o f/&ﬁqéﬂ.ué Fa 15T 144 LAnSe APE [ TRELS oW THE PRLo(ERT
APPLICANT INFO SIGNATURE
. . p ; -y Request for Action shall be filled out completely
Name:! Businessy  fa Jbt. 14Y ¥4 £ Lo e W, in the spaces provided. The complete Request
for Action shall be submitted to the Office of
E-Mail: Planning and Zoning along with all necessary
plans, maps, and supporting documentation. By
signing below | certify that | have the authority to
Phone #: submit this Request for Action, and further certify
6 its conterdts to be true and c,cf? ect.
L Address: ;
pa Signed:
- Town:
| -
&)
S PROJECT SPONSOR INFO (f pifferent Than Applicant) CORRESPONDENCE
Z Please indicate the preferred entity that shall
O Name / Business: receive the appropriate correspondence and
billing associated with this Request for Action.
(@) iated with this R for Acti
i Please select only one.
E-Mail:
N .
i Applicant
Phone #: Project Sponsor
Address:
Town: State: Zip:
. Action: By: On: Fee: Paid:
) ————— e
S . . . . -
o ction: e By: o On: - Fee: o Paid: S
3 Action: By: On: Fee: Paid:
5 & et e
c Action: By: On: Fee: Paid:
(«J8 Action: By: On: Fee: Paid:
|_ - - : -
Action: By: On: Fee: Paid:
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Appeal No. 4

Robert Honadle & Elizabeth Zmirak Applicant requests a variance to allow a 150’

Agricultural Rural Residential front yard setback for the construction of three
(3) single family homes located on Miland Road

Town Code Reference; (SBL: 31.00-1-18.2).

§229-41 (A)
*Average front yard setback of 45
DISCUSSION:

Mr. Honadle was present to represent their request, stating that they purchased the nine-and-a-half-acre lot
on Miland Road in 2018. The lot was approved to be subdivided in to 3 lots approximately 200 by 700’
lots.

Mr. Honadle added from a building standpoint, they would like to set back the homes 150 for multiple
teasons. Back when the original approval was made, one of the conditions was to preserve the trees in
Clarence, and setting the homes further back would achieve this.

Mr. Honadle added that additionally, it is a safety precaution for children and pets, etc.

_Mr. Honadle stated the lot across the street is 100 acres and cannot be subdivided, but if it is ever
approved for a subdivision, it would be better for these houses to be set back.

Mr. Skaine noted that the previous meeting that Mr. Honadle referred to was the March 21, 2018 Planning
Board Meeting when this was approved.

Mr. Skaine asked Mr. Honadle if he plans to reside in any of these houses, or is sub-dividing them, Mr.
Honadle responded that they plan to build in the center lot.

Mr. Drinkard referred to an aerial view of the parcels, and asked if the parcel located in the back is the
parent parcel. Mr. Honadle responded yes.

M. Drinkard asked if there are any plans to develop the parent parcel. Mr. Honadle responded no, there
are no plans to develop the parent parcel. They spent a great deal of time before purchasing the lot that
they did to be sure they covered all bases.

Mr. Drinkard stated that there are setbacks all along that area, and this request won’t stand out.

Mr. Krey reiterated the calculation for the setback for the area is based on the average of the others in the
area.

Mr. Krey asked Mr. Honadle to confirm that he plans to build and reside on the middle lot. Mr. Honadle
responded yes.

Chairman Mills noted that they are referring to the March 21, 2018 Planning Board document that shows
all three parcels, identified as Lot 1, Lot 2 and Lot 3 will be marked Exhibit A.
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hairman Mills added that Mr. Honadle has stated-that he plansto occupy Lot 2:"Additionallyy Mr.
Honadle stated that Lot 3 has foliage covering the first 100 ft. of the frontage which he would prefer to
not disturb.

Mr. Honadle confirmed Chairman Mill’s statements, and added the two houses on either side are
gurrounded by woods, which would mitigate the view of the house he plans to place on Lot 2.

Mr. Krey asked what the intentions are for Lots 1 and 3.

Mr. Honadle responded that they plan to sell those lots, and they would like to have them deed restricted
stating that any homes built need to be 150° back.

Conversation continued regarding deed restrictions on the other two lots.

Mr. Bleuer stated that someone could proceed to move forward not using the variance so unless the
applicant deed restricts the parcels, we would honor the established setback, or if there is a future
variance.

Elizabeth Zmirak, co-applicant stated that it was her understanding that if they received the variance on
the parent parcel then sub-divided, that the action received today would travel legally from one lot to the

other.

Mr. Bleuer stated that if the Zoning Board of Appeals grants a variance, it would be honored for future
owners but they can also choose not to utilize the variance.

Mr. Honadle noted that they have spoken with an attorney and their plan is to proceed with the deed
restriction.

Discussion continued regarding deed restrictions.

Mr. Honadle referred to the document from 2018, noting that the conditions of that approval stated that
the trees had to be maintained.

Mr. Bengart stated that it is a different Zoning Board now than it was in 2018, but anything previously
approved would still apply. The current board members may not know the information set forth by the

previous board members.

Mr. Honadle stated that the conditions from the 2018 board were that as many of the trees al ong the tree
line are kept and maintained as possible. By setting the home back 150 they are able to achieve that.

Discussion continued regarding the trees.

Chairman Mills asked Mr. Bengart if this is all currently one parcel and they are granting the variance for
the entire parcel, will it survive future splits.

Mr. Bengart responded, stating that it will create a new setback line going across all 3 lots, and with plans
by the applicant to deed restrict the parcels, it is simple.



COPRY

Chairman Mills asked if there are any additional deed restrictions the applicant is considering for these
(P !lots aside from the 150” setback.

Ms. Zmirak responded that she is unfamiliar with what is allowable, but does not want development like

c\6 golf courses or similar to be located on the property. Ms. Zmirak added that she would like to keep it
similar to what is currently located in the neighborhood.

S Neighbor Notifications are on file, no comments were received.

1 regards to Public Participation, no one spoke.

QY ACTION:

i a Motion by Gerald Drinkard, seconded by Raymond Skaine to approve Appeal No. 4 as written.
ON THE QUESTION:
Mr. Krey stated that due to the nature of Miland Road, there are currently houses with varying setbacks.
These lots are all large, and having them approved at the same time with the same setback will be keeping

more in accordance with the intention of the zoning law.

Gerald Drinkard Aye Raymond Skaine Aye Ryan Mills Aye
Patrick Krey Aye Richard McNamara Aye

MOTION CARRIED
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Miscellaneous Noftes
@ Some features shown on this plat may be shown out of scale for clarity.

@7\/ Certain easements and /or utility lines, may or may not be shown hereon,
" however this shall not imply that all easements or utilities affecting premises

are shown.

N3) Unauthorized Alteration or Addition to this Survey Map is a Violation of Section

7209 Provision 2 of the New York State Education Law.

/ME D This Survey was prepared without the benefit of an up-to-date abstract of
title and is subject to any state of facts that may be revealed by an examination

of such.
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Holland Land Company Survey
Town of Clarence
Erie County, New York

Surveyor's Certification

| hereby certify

that this survey was prepared in accordance with the cumrent Code of Practice for
Land Surveyors.

This certification does not extend to subsequent owners, mortgages, or Insurers
unless this survey has been re-surveyed for this purpose by the surveyors. This
certification Is void unless signed by the surveyer listed below. This certification is
null an< vold if the fze for sald certification Is not pald.

Freeman Land Surveying PLLC
Resurveying the Holland Land Company for the 21st Century

P

Survey Prepared By:

Licensed Surveyor: David S. Freeman
License No.: 50480

In the State of: New York

Date of Survey: April 28, 2025

Date of Last Revision:

Drawing Scale: 1" = 100’

Qreeman Job No. 15248

Freeman Land Surveying PLLC Copyright 2025

1C432 Crump Road - Glenwood, N.Y. 14069
Phone: (716) 552-7740, Email: Survey@FreemanSurveyors.com
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Request for Action

Town of Clarence | Office of Planning & Zoning Date: June 20, 2025

(716)741-8933 | 1 Town Place, Clarence, NY 14031 Received By: Planning & Zoning Office
Project Address: 8930 Country Club Drive
SBL #: 58.17-12-7
(l.—,;
L | Action Desired:
8 Applicant requests a variance of 6" to allow a 4'6" fence to be located within the front yard setback
% located at 8930 Country Club Drive in the Residential Single-Family zone.
-
Z
<
O | Reason:
-l
0. | Town Code Reference:
& §101-3(C)(2)
Note: A corner lot shall be considered to have two front yards from the public road right-of-way to the
closest point of the principal structure.
APPLICANT INFO
Name / Business: LOT1 Defilippis CORRESPONDENCE
E-Mail: Plea_se indicate the _preferred entity that shall
receive the appropriate correspondence and
billing associated with this Request for Action.
Phone #: c\\’e Please select only one.
6 “ A Applicant
% Address: 0 ' I— Project Sponsor
: Town: State: Zip:
o
ﬁ PROJECT SPONSOR INFO (i oifferent Than Applicant)
. SIGNATURE
8 Name / Business: Request for Action shall be filled out completely
in the spaces provided. The complete Request
E-Mait: . for Action shall be submitted to the Office of
Planning and Zoning along with all necessary
e plans, maps, and supporting documentation. By
Phone #: (\\, signing beiow | certify that | have the authority to
“ d submit this Request for Action, and further certify
Add 0“ its contents to be true and correct.
ress:
Town: State: Zip: Signed: Sigﬂature On File
'>" Action: V By: On: Fee: Paid:
S Action: - By: On: Fee: Paid:
3 Action: By: On: Fee: Paid:
=)
- Action: By: On: Fee: Paid:
3
|'°- Action: By: On: Fee: Paid:

Action: By: On: Fee: Paid:
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Request for Action

Town of Clarence | Office of Planning & Zoning Rt - A
(716)741-8933 | 1 Town Place, Clarence, NY 14031 Received By: \

sL# 8430 (oonyry_ Ol Drivce .

-
2] \ e N Y
Ll | Action Desired: Cla e~ce  NY k“fc’gf
=2
c
m . .
& | Install 54 inch ornamental aluminum fence . Wide spaced bars easy to see through.corner lot
=
4
=
O | Reason:
-
g Lecor \'V()
<L || want to be sure no one can climb in or out. | have bike path in-rear and a child with severe ADHD
T o nox ye X hewe 0§Scial Socvey Spoke WA Siae ve who
was o\e
APPLICANT INFO SIGNATURE ‘o pa\\ P e
; .Lori ipbis Request for Action shall be filled out completely a0
hame / Busiess: Deﬂ“pp " the spaces provided. The complete Request M l\ 0}‘6\ 6Lbk€;{
or Actian shall be submitted to the Office of .
E-Mail: lanning and Zoning along with all necessary ‘\‘O SOy~ .
ins, maps, and supporting documentation. By
ning below | certify that | have the authority to N .
Phone #: imit this Request for Action, and further certify A P\ Q;\-\)f <
6 its gnntente tn ha tria and correct.
L. Address:
= gned:
o Town:
=
O
& PROJECT SPONSOR INFO (If Different Than Applicant) CORRESPONDENCE .
Z 1 oopl ease indicate the preferred entity that shall
(@] Name / Business: ceive the appropriate correspondence and
O ing associated with this Request for Action.
E-Mail: | Please select only one.
: Applicant
Phone #: ' Project Sponsor
Address:
Town:
s‘ Action: o By: o On: ) Fee: o Paid:
8:: Action: By: ) On; Fee: Paid:
5 8- Action: By: On: Fea: Paid:
s B - e i - - - s e i e
[ Action: By: On: Fee: Paid:
2
'2 Action: o N ] By: o o Oon: o Fee: o Paid:

Action: By: On: Fee: Paid:
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